@) ety et

DG
]

s POt

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA uthority of
(TEAMS DIVISION) Indlq

File No. SAl/TD/ACTC/ROWING/2018 Date : 16t November, 2018.

Subject : Minutes of Meeting of ACTC 2018-19 for Rowing discipline.
Dear Sir,
Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the approved Minutes of the meeting of the
Annual Calendar for Training & Competition (ACTC) for Rowing discipline for the year 2018-
19 held under the Chairmanship of the Secretary (Sports) MYAS, on 29t October, 2018.
Proposal for Camps, Training / Competition abroad etc. are to be forwarded as per the

decision taken in the ACTC meeting, on your ACTC - 2018 - 19 proposal.

Yours faithfully,
ﬂ ; & /s

(Dr. Rajinder Pathania)

Proisslt i ?ﬁis Tmm) A
¥ ; ,ﬁﬁ -‘g‘"p et Y

: q&l‘m i / y Anatar” s =
Encl. : As above (06 Pages) wka B Wi gt

Copy to:- s o /Lo

President / Secretary General, Rowing Federation of India, New Delhi.
P. S. to Secretary (Sports), MYA&S, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

P. S. to Joint Secretary (Sports) MYA&S, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
AD to DG, SAL

SPA to Special Director General, SAL

SPA to ED (Finance) SAl, HO, New Delhi.

SPA to Regional Director (TEAMS) SAL

LS on s i e

t

16/n/1&
(Dr. Rajinder’Pathania)
Project Officer (TEAMS)

o T e/ r. RAJINGER FrTHAL
aftdrn aiEdl / Projact Mo
.

wiedrd ®a R/ Sponis Acle i
i .. aaass - ¥in -
md't‘!iﬂ.za 116‘\‘1 [ a3 AR 1 o, !
Jimam b prtal panbg GUAL I L ot

ARA G grftrevr (qar srden VT Bl o) P T s\
NEIERGIR ) Fipsl Wi
Jitiay . I R, ol s, ¢ freeN—110009

SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA (Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports)
Jawaharlal Nehru Stadlum Complex, East Gate, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-1 10003
Website : www.sportsauthorityofindia.nic.in



No.SAI/TD/ACTC/ROWING/2018
Sports Authority of India
TEAMS Division

New Delhi dated 16" November, 2018

Minutes of meeting held in the chamber of Secretary (Sports) on 29t October, 2018

to consider the proposal of ACTC post Asian Games/Youth Olympic Games in respect of
“Rowing Federation of India” for the year 2018-19.

meeting.
a.
b.
[
d.

e

f.
g

2

Mr. Onkar Kedia, Special Director General, SAl
Mrs. Rajlaxmi Singh Deo, President, RFI.
Mr. Ismail Baig, National Coach, RFI.

Mr. Vineet Kumar, Deputy Director (TEAMS)
Mr. A.K Singh, U.S(SP-II1I)
Dr. Rajinder Pathania, Project Officer (TEAMS)
Mr. N. Ganapathi, Consultant (TEAMS)

Secretary (Sports) chaired the meeting. The following officers attended the

The ACTC Committee was informed that the ACTC proposal of the Rowing Federation of

India (RFI) for the period up to Oct, 2018 was considered earlier in the meeting held on 26
March, 2018. A total budget of Rs. 3.83 Crore was approved for holding camps for seniors, juniors,
cadet and youth and for foreign exposure for juniors. Holding of National Championship for
seniors, juniors and sub-juniors was also considered and approved as per financial scale of
assistance provided in the Scheme of Assistance to NSFs.

3

2019 was considered and approved as under:-

> PART - A: SENIOR (M&W)

(i) National Coaching Camps for Seniors (M & W).

Thereafter, the ACTC proposal of the Federation for the period from Nov., 2018 to March

SN Purpose of the | Composition Period Total | Venue | Estimated Decision
coaching camp of the campers | From To | days expenditure | of the
as per | Committe
norms (INR) | e
1 In preparation for | Men- 40 10% { 25 45 | ARN, | 30,00,000/-
Asian Coaches - 08 Feb. Mar, | days | Pune | Approx. Approved
Championship Support staff- | 2019 | 2019 .
2019 & Asian 5
Olympic
Qualification
??/ Contd...2
v
= e worint /v M h\ﬁh Q\,}N,

e waﬂwpwm oo
wiia ﬁ"( W/ Spo :
Wu"? AEH

ﬁﬂ- '_‘_:__‘ {1}

Nwactitiavind

L N T Ea

e



Tt

<1 T WOl /Dr. RASINGER PATHAL

Crfrovy FREET / Proect O

Loy

N

SN Purpose of the | Composition Period Total | Venue | Estimated Decision
coaching camp of the campers | From To | days expenditure | of the
as per | Committe
norms (INR) | e
2 In preparation for | Women-18 - | 10t 25 45 | Hyder | 25,00,000/-
Asian Coaches - 06 Feb. | Mar, | days | abad Approx.
Championship Support staff- | 2019 | 2019
2019 & Asian 5
Olympic Approved
Qualification :
3 Para Rowing camp | Men- 2 10th 25t 45 | ARN, 1,25,000/-
Women-1 Feb. | Mar, | days | Pune Approx
Coach -1 2019 | 2019
Total | 56,25,000/-
(ii) International Exposure for Seniors (M & W) : NIL
(iii) Annual Calendar of National Championship : for Seniors (M & W).
SN. | Catego| Expected Propose | Period Total | Venue | Estimated Decision of |
ry number of |d date days Expenditure | the
states and | for to be | Committee
UTs who | submissi incurred as
will be | on of per norms
participati | proposal
ng
1 Senior | 22 Oct 2018 | 17 22 6 days | ARN, Rs.5,00,000/- | Approved,
Dec, | Deg, Pune since it is as
2018 | 2018 per schemei
of assistance
to NSFs. ‘
(iv) Remuneration of Coaches.
S | Name & | Event | Department | Salary per | Salary for 5 Month Decision of theT
N. | Designation /State month (Nov. 2018 to March, | Committee
(On Pro-Rata ' 2019)
Basis)
1. | Mr. Ismail | Rowing | Telangana Rs.1,25,000/- Rs.6,25,000/- Approved ]
Baig per month
| J
i
@”7,- Contd..2
Po/T) it



=

L iEe
windn W v
WA 3
.\sw-—-‘-:'-%ﬂ‘ L (v
T A e

. o TR /D, RASRDER BATHAS

S |Name &  Event | Departmen |Salary per | Salary for 5 Month | Decision of fhe
N. | Designati t/State month (Nov. 2018 to | Committee
on (On Pro- | March, 2019)
Rata Basis)
2 | Mr. Rowing | Maharashtra | Rs. 50,000/- Rs.2,50,000/- Approved
Rajendra
Prahlad
Shelke
Total Rs.8,75,000/-
(v) Remuneration of Support staff.
SN | Name & Designation Salary per month / | Salary for 5 Month | Decision of
per visit the
(Nov. 2018 to
Committee
March, 2019)
(On Pro-rata basis)
1. | Doctor - will be appointed Rs.1500/- Rs.75000/- Approved
and intimated later per visit
2 | Dr. A. Kamlesh Rs.1500/- Rs.75000/- Approved
(General Physician) per visit
3 | Mr. Yash Adhye Rs.35000/- Rs.175000/- Approved
(Physiotherapist)
4 | Mr. C. Chakradhar Rs.40000/- Rs.200000/- Approved
(Physiotherapist)
5 | Mr. D. Tirupathi Rao Rs.18000/- Rs.90000/- Approved
(Boatman)
6 | Ms. D. Soni Bhavani - Rs.18000/- Rs.90000/- Approved
(Masseuse)
7 | Mr. T Sai Kumar Rs.35,000/- Rs.175000/- Approved
(Physiotherapist)
Total | Rs.8,80,000/-
ﬁ'ﬂ/ Contd..4
(
7 o[ .



4

(vi) Sports Equipment (Consumable and portable) required and to be procured for use in
preparation of Indian teams/ campers.

SN | Item | Qty | Usage Make | Remark | Unitcost | Total Cost Decision of the
S Committee
INR :
1 | Coastal Rowing Boats
a 2 Competiti| SWIFT | Propriet | $ 5800 - Next ACTC
Doubl on ary
e Scull
b | Quadr| 2 Competiti| SWIFT | Propriet | $11100 - Next ACTC
uple on ary
Scull
2 | Scullin| 12 | Competiti| Croker | Propriet | $570.00 E Next ACTC
g Oars| sets | on ary per set
3 | Ergom| 06 | Enduranc| Concep| Propriet | Rs.125000/| 750000/- Approved
eters e training | t 2 ary - each
4 | Ergom| 06 | -do- Concep| -do- Rs.15000/- | 90000/- Approved
eter t2 each
Monit
ors
5 | Lapto | 01 | Natio Dell Rs.50000/- | - Next ACTC
p nal
Coach
6 |Ice 03 Rs.12000/- | 36000/- Approved
Bath each
portab
le
Total 876000/-

Note:- To purchased above mentioned equipment amount may be released to the Federation
to purchase them self as per SAI set norms.

2. WS v /T

i H

i ab

Contd..5




» PART - B: JUNIOR (B&G)

(i) National Coaching Camps: for Juniors (B & G).

S | Purpose of the Compositi | Period Total | Venue | Estimated Decision of
N | coaching camp on of the expenditure as | the
From days

campers %5 per norms Committee

1 | Sub Junior National | Boys-25 5 15 42 SAl Rs.40,00,000/- | Approved
Coaching Camp Girls -25 Dec | Jan Alleppe | Approx.

Coaches- 4 | 2018 | 2019 o y

Support

staff-2

2 | In preparation for Boys -25 21 06M | 45 Hydera | Rs.45,00,000/- | Approved

2019 Asian Rowing | Girls- 18 Jan ar e bad Approx.
Jr Championship & | Coaches-6 | 2019 | 2019

World Jr Support

Championship staff-5

Total | Rs.85,00,000/-

(ii) Remuneration of Coaches.

SN. | Name & | Event Departme | Salary per | Salary for 5 | Decision of
Designation nt/State month Month the

(On Pro- | (Nov. 2018 to | Committee
Rata Basis) | March, 2019)

1 | Mr. Jenil Rowing Kerala Rs.75,000/- | Rs.3,75,000/- Approved
Krishnan

2 | Mr Y, Rowing Telangana | Rs.50,000/- Rs.2,50,000/- Approved
Venkatewar
a Rao

Total | Rs.6,25,000/-

(iv) Remuneration of Support staff covered under Seniors.

ﬁ%‘” = W Contd. 6

J .
Alidl G, P R




» PART-C (TOTAL)
Synopsis of the total budget for Part- A & B of ACTC 2018-2019:
S Item Budget Budget Grand Total
No (InINR) (In INR)
(For Senior) (For Junior/ Sub-Junior/
Cadet/ Youth etc.)

1 | National Rs.56,25,000/- Rs.85,00,000/- Rs.1,41,25,000/-
Coaching Camp

2 | International Nil Nil Nil
competition
Abroad

3 | International Nil Nil Nil
Competitions in
India

4 | National Rs.5,00,000/- Nil Rs.5,00,000/-
Championships

5 Remuneration
i) Coaches Rs.8,75,000/- ' Rs.6,25,000/- Rs.23,80,000/-
ii) Support Staff | Rs.8,80,000/- Covered in Seniors

6 | Equipment
consumable/Equ | Rs.8,76,000/- Nil Rs.8,76,000/-
ipment portable

7 | Grand Total Rs.1,78,81,000/-

4, Thus, the total budget approved for Rowing Federation of India under ACTC for 2018-19 is

Rs. 5.62 Crore (Rs. 3.83 Crore approved up to Oct.,, 2018 and Rs.1.79 Crore after Asian Games to
March, 2019.

LS With this, the ACTC meeting on “Rowing” concluded with thanks to the Chair.

V****************

@ %m

RAN g,.,._m FaT

o

LRI IR T



